DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 26, 2025

2018-00148 RECEIVED: 05/22/18 FILED: 05/22/18 FINAL: 09/18/18 REOPENED: 08/29/18

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE CODE

Other

UTILITIES:

Monroe County Water District

INDEX OF EVENTS:

09/18/18

Order Entered: 1. Monroe District's Petition for Rehearing is granted. 2. The Commission's Order of August 6, 2018, is amended to include the following finding: 7. Monroe District proposes to construct a one-million gallon sedimentation and flocculation basin at an estimated

cost of \$691,551 to meet additional design and construction requirements imposed by the Kentucky Division of Water after its initial approval of proposed water treatment plant. 8. The public convenience and necessity requires the construction of the proposed sedimentation and flocculation basin. 3. The Commission's August 6, 2018 Order is amended to include the following ordering paragraph: 10. Monroe District is granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the proposed sedimentation and flocculation basin. 4. All other provisions of the Commission's August 6, 2018 Order not addressed in this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

08/29/18

Gerald E. Wuetcher Monroe County Water District Petition For Rehearing

08/06/18

Final Order Entered: 1. The record in Case No. 2015-00315, including the Post-Case Correspondence, is incorporated by reference into the record of the instant case. 2. Monroe District's request to deviate from the filing requirements of 807 KAR 5:011, Section 15(2)(b), is denied as moot. 3. Monroe District's Motion to Supplement Application is granted. 4. Monroe District's Motion for Leave to Substitute Exhibits is granted.

5. Monroe District's request to modify the Commission's March 18, 2018 Order in Case No. 2015-00315 to approve an increase in the amount Monroe District is authorized to borrow from KIA to fund construction of the proposed flocculation and sedimentation basis is granted. 6. The Commission's March 18, 2018 Order in case No 2015-00315 is modified to the limited extent that the Monroe District is authorized to borrow from KIA an amount not to exceed \$15,675,679 for the purposes of funding the additional required construction of the proposed flocculation and sedimentation basin. 7. All other provisions of the Commission's March 18, 2016 Order shall remain in full force and effect. 8. Documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraph 3 shall reference this case number and shall be retained in the utility's general correspondence file. 9. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

Commission's docker

07/19/18 Gerald E. Wuetcher Monroe County Water District Motion to Supplement Application and for Expedited

Decision

05/24/18 Gerald E. Wuetcher Monroe County Water District Motion to Substitute Exhibits 05/22/18 Gerald E. Wuetcher Monroe County Water District Application to Modify PSC Order

05/01/18 Acknowledge Receipt of Filing

05/01/18 Monroe County Water District Application to Modify the Order of March 18, 2016 in Case No. 2015-

00315 to Reflect Certain Revisions in the Design of the Approved Water Treatment Facility Using

Electronic Filing Procedures

Total Number of Cases: 1